
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 18 October 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Connolly and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Vine Street 
Convenience Store, 127 Vine Street, Manchester, M18 8SR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed 
 

5 - 72 

5.   Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Cirque Le Soir, 2-
10 Queen St, Manchester M2 5JB 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

73 - 140 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 8 October 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Commit
[...]
Licensing and Out of 
Hours Compliance. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

Page 9

Item 4



4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision ta
[...]
am 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 
Email Address  

Telephone Number   
 

Premise Details 
Application Ref No M/262888 
Name of Premises Vine Street Convenience Store 

Address 127 Vine Street,Abbey Hey, M18 8SR. 

 
Representation 
 

 
The Licensing & Out of Hours have assessed the application for a New Premises 
Licence at Vine Street Convenience Store, 127 Vine Street, M18 8SR. 
 
When considering the application, we have considered a number of factors including 
how the applicant demonstrates how the four licensing objectives will be promoted, the 
nature of the area in which the premises is located, and the hours applied for. 
 
Proposed hours and licensable activities: 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
 
Mon to Thur  07.30  to 21.30  
Fri                 07.30  to 22.30  
Sat                08.00  to 22.30  
Sun               08.00  to 21.30 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Mon to Thur  07.30  to 21.30  
Fri                 07.30  to 22.30  
Sat                08.00  to 22.30  
Sun               08.00  to 21.30 
 
 
 
Recommendations:  
 
We feel that the applicant has adequately described how the licensing objectives will be 
upheld however we would recommend that the following conditions are attached to the 
premises licence: 
 

• All employees will be vigilant and monitor the area immediately outside the 
premises and will use their best endeavours to disperse groups of 3 or more 
persons that appear to be loitering outside the shop if they have been 
customers of the shop. In addition, all staff will report any anti social behaviour 
or acts of crime to the police immediately and provide the police with any CCTV 
footage on request. 
 

Page 57

Item 4Appendix 4,



 

• The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and 
            free from litter at all times the premises is open to the public.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation: Condition agreed 
[...]
ote: 

 
Dear  
 
Just checking that you received the attached email.   If you could let me know if you agree. 
 
Regards 
 
Dave Horbury. 
Compliance Officer   
Licensing & Out of Hours Team (City Wide)   
Compliance, Enforcement & Community Safety   
The Neighbourhoods Directorate   
Manchester City Council   

 

Email:   
Tel:  

 

From: Dave Horbury < > 

Sent: 01 September 2021 01:06 

To: > 

Subject: New Premises Licence - Vine Street Convenience Store ( M/262888) - Representation of 

Licensing & Out of Hours  

 
Dear  
 
I refer to the above Premises Licence application. 
 
The Licensing & Out of Hours Team have considered the application and are satisfied that the applicant 
adequately describes how the licensing objectives will be upheld,  however we would recommend that 
the following conditions are attached to the premises licence:  
  

• Management and staff should prevent customers from congregating outside the premises.  
  

• The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and  free from litter at all 
times the premises is open to the public.  

 
If you agree to the above conditions being added to the premises licence, please can you reply to this 
email. 
 
Regards 
 

David Horbury   
Compliance Officer   
Licensing & Out of Hours Team (City Wide)   
Compliance, Enforcement & Community Safety   
The Neighbourhoods Directorate   
Manchester City Council   
Email:   
Tel:  

 

 
 

Page 60

Item 4Appendix 4,



 
Mon 20/09/2021 20:00 

To: 

•  Premises Licensing 

Hi, 

We feel that an off licence at this location would encourage anti social behavior, in the 

past licences have been revoked from this location for that reason. We don’t feel there is 

a  need for any more licenced  premises in this area as there are already 9 locations 

within a 5-10 minute walk. There is also a park across the road where drunks would be 

tempted to sit & drink causing a danger to the children in the park. 

 

 

  

 

Page 61

Item 4App
[...]
their best endeavours to disperse 
groups of 3 or more persons that appear to be loitering outside the 
shop, if they have been customers of the shop. In addition, all staff 
shall report any antisocial behaviour or acts of crime to the Police 
immediately and provide the Police with any CCTV footage on 
request. 

30. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean 
and free from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

Yes  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 71

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 18 October 2021 
 
Subject: Cirque Le Soir, St Johns House, 2 Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5JB 

(Summary Review of Premises Licence, App ref: 263981)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since any interim steps 
were imposed, consider any relevant representations, and review the interim steps 
already taken. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy 
Outcomes 

Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent 
sustaining the city’s economic 
success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in
[...]
s attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder      
(or both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with both serious crime and serious disorder.  
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review is summarised as follows: 

During the morning of Sunday 19/09/2021, customers from two 
separate tables in the VIP area started fighting, Door staff moved the 
customers into the main bar area where they continued to fight. Bar 
furniture was thrown by customers and metal barrier poles. A customer 
was knocked unconscious and was taken to hospital. Customers and 
staff were recorded running away in fear from the groups fighting. Door 
staff split the two groups up taking one group out of the rear exit, the 
other group out of the main entrance, where the disorder continued. 
Once outside metal barrier pol
[...]
nt’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be relevant to one or more 
of the licensing objectives. Where representations are made by persons who 
are not a responsible authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

4.2 One relevant representation has been received in respect of this application 
(Appendix 5). The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of the representations will be available to the Panel 
at the hearing. Representations were received from the following persons / 
bodies: 

  

Page 77

Item 5



 Responsible Authorities:  

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

 Summary of the representation:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH team have serious 
concerns about the premises 
licence holder’s ability and/or 
inclination to uphold the 
conditions on the premises 
licence and the licensing 
objectives.  The representation 
details how conditions were 
breached night of the incident.  
The conditions referred to relate 
to: ID Clubscan; metal detecting 
search arch; and SIA identifying 
clothing/armbands. 

Revoke licence 

5. Additional information 

5.1 No additional information has been received from any party to the application. 

6. Key Policies and Considerations 

6.1 Legal Considerations 

6.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

6.2 New Information 

6.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

6.3 Hearsay Evidence 

6.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

6.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

6.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 

Page 78

Item 5



2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

6.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

6.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

6.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

6.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure th
[...]
 spaces (eg beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway)  
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 
MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

7. Conclusion 

7.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

7.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant. In 
reaching the decision, regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

7.3 The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since 
any interim steps were imposed, any relevant representations, and review the 
interim steps already taken (if any).  

7.4 In making its final determination, the steps the Panel can take are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the premises licence 
b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
e) To revoke the premises licence. 

7.5 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to 
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable 
activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

7.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

7.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

Page 81

Item 5



7.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

7.9 The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 7.4 above, are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Review of the interim steps 

7.10 The Panel’s determination of the review does not have effect until the end of 
the 21 day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any 
appeal that is lodged. 

7.11 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at 
all times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

7.12 The steps available to the Panel are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 

licence; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

and 
d) To suspend the licence. 

7.13 Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in 
place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.

 

Page 82

Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cirque Le Soir 

St Johns House, 2 Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5JB 

 

The premises lies within the area marked in red 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. 
Ordnance Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 
 Page 83

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Cirque Le Soir 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  St Johns House, 2 Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5JB 

WARD:  Deansgate 

HEARING DATE:   

 

Page 84

Item 5Appendix 1,



Page 85

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 86

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 87

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 88

Item 5Appendix 2,



Page 89

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Item 5Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Notice of decision re interim steps to be taken with regard to the Summary Review of a 
Premises Licence.  

  
Following consideration by the Licensing Sub-committee on 22/09/2021, I write to formally advise you 
of the sub-committee’s decision regarding:  
  
Cirque Le Soir  
St Johns House  
2 Queen Street  
Manchester  
M2 5JB  
  
The committee have listened to and considered the representations made by Greater Manchester 
Police and the Licence Holder / representative and have taken both the written and oral 
representations into account.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision: 
 
Suspension of the Premises Licence, with immediate effect, pending full Review to be heard on the 
15th of October 2021 at 1pm.  
 
Reasons: 
 
The Committee considered the incidents serious enough to warrant the use/implementation of interim 
steps; they
[...]
 

MANCHESTER, M2 5JB 

CLS03 

EXHIBIT: CLS03 

 

Pink - High vis armband, no high viz clothing. 

Purple - High vis armband, no high viz clothing 

P
age 122

Item
 5

A
ppendix 7,



CIRQUE LE SOIR     ST JOHNS HOUSE, 2 QUEEN STREET, 

MANCHESTER, M2 5JB 

CLS04 

 

EXHIBIT: CLS04 

 

P
age 123

Item
 5

A
ppendix 7,



CIRQUE LE SOIR     ST JOHNS HOUSE, 2 QUEEN STREET, 

MANCHESTER, M2 5JB 

CLS04 

EXHIBIT: CLS04 

 

 

P
age 124

Item
 5

A
ppendix 7,



CIRQUE LE SOIR   ST JOHNS HOUSE, 2 QUEEN STREET, 

MANCHESTER, M2 5JB 

EXHIBIT: CLS05   

EXHIBIT: CLS05 

 

 

 

Page 125

Item 5Appendix 7,



CIRQUE LE SOIR   ST JOHNS HOUSE, 2 QUEEN STREET, 

MANCHESTER, M2 5JB 

EXHIBIT: CLS05   

EXHIBIT: CLS05 

 

Page 126

Item 5Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Item 5Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Vine Street Convenience Store, 127 Vine Street, Manchester, M18 8SR
	262888 Appendix1 Location
	262888 Appendix2
	262888 Appendix2 CONFIDENTIAL
	262888 Appendix3
	262888 Appendix3 CONFIDENTIAL
	262888 Appendix4 Schedule of Conditions

	5 Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Cirque Le Soir, 2-10 Queen St, Manchester M2 5JB
	Appendix 1 - GIS map and location photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - interim steps hearing decision - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - premises licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - premises licence, info re policies, plan - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - representation from LOOH team - PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - representation from LOOH team - DO NOT PUBLISH






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  18 October 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 18 October 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Jeavons 
 
LACHP/21/150. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notice - Eva, 27 Sackville 

Street, Manchester, M1 3LZ  
 
The Chair had agreed to the addition of this item as a matter of Urgent Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the  Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a  Temporary Event Notice for the above 
premises, noting that the application had been agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting.  The matter was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/151. Application for a New Premises Licence - Vine Street 

Convenience Store, 127 Vine Street, Manchester, M18 8SR  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the  Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties as well as 
the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Panel was satisfied that the Applicant was a responsible operator as supported 
by fact they had sold alcohol under a number of Temporary Event Notices without 
any issues.  They had also undertaken risk assessments and were clearly aware of 
the importance of the licensing objectives and relevant guidance.  
 
The Panel noted that no objection had been received from GMP and that Licensing 
and Out of Hours were satisfied that the application demonstrated how the licensing 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  18 October 2021 

objectives would be upheld and were seeking for a few further conditions to reinforce 
this. These conditions had been agreed by the applicant.  
 
The resident objectors were not in attendance however the Panel considered their 
written representation and were satisfied that any relevant concerns had been 
addressed.   
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to grant the application subject to the conditions agreed 
with the Licensing Out of Hours team. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the additional conditions agreed with the Licensing 
Out of Hours team. 
 
LACHP/21/152. Summary Review of a Premises Licence - Cirque Le Soir, 2-10 

Queen St, Manchester M2 5JB  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the  Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of a Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel carefully considered the written papers, CCTV footage and oral 
representations of all parties as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives, in particular crime and disorder and public safety. Section 53C of 
the Licensing Act 2003 which sets out the steps they may take, should they consider 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Hearing Panel agreed that the violent incident that took place on 19 September 
2021 was of an extremely serious nature and resolved that it had been the correct 
course of action to suspend the licence.  However, the Panel also noted there had 
not been any other complaints or concerns raised about the premises in relation to 
crime and disorder or any of the other licensing objectives.  They accepted that this 
was an isolated incident rather than an ongoing issue at the premises. The Panel 
seriously considered revocation of the license and were concerned that there were 
clear breaches of the licence conditions.  They concluded that  those  breaches must 
be addressed and that further conditions should be applied in order to ensure that the 
Licensing Objectives are upheld.  
 
The Panel was advised that the premises has used the period of suspension to carry 
out a full review of their licence and operating procedures. They had also engaged 
the services of an independent Licensing Consultant (a former Police Inspector) who 
had made a number of recommendations, which had subsequently been 
implemented. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  18 October 2021 

The Panel unanimously agreed that the conduct of the door staff on the night, in 
retaliating to the incident was utterly unacceptable and whilst the they accepted that 
the wholesale removal of the door company may not in itself be necessary, the Panel 
resolved that a further condition was necessary to  ensure that those involved in the 
incident who had behaved in this manner were not employed at the premises again.  
 
The Panel agreed that whilst the Premise Licence Holders had placed blame on the 
failures of the Door Host and the door staff, the Operator was ultimately responsible 
for conditions of the licence and how the premises should be operated, which 
included being responsible for the door staff. In particular this included the operation 
of the Club Scan facility and the knife arch not being used on all customers as 
required under the licence. The Hearing Panel  concluded that it was evident that 
sufficient procedures were not in place to adequately supervise staff (including door 
staff) on the night of the incident. The Hearing Panel resolved to remind the premises 
of their training requirements under the licence and noted that retraining will be taking 
place for staff.  
 
The Hearing Panel accepted that there had been no deliberate attempt to allow 
particular individuals to bypass the Club Scan and that those witnessed on CCTV 
footage who did not go through the knife arch were returning smokers rather than 
people entering the premises for the first time.  However, the Panel took the view that 
the conditions needed to be made clearer on the licence to confirm this. 
 
The Panel also resolved that all door staff should be clearly identifiable. 
 
Decision 
 
To modify the conditions of the Premises Licence by amending conditions and adding 
further conditions as detailed below: 
 
Amended conditions: 
 

1. Condition 1 in relation to CCTV will be amended to add that CCTV will be 
required to cover the search area including the search arch and Clubscan 
machine. 
 

2. Condition 18 on the licence will be amended to read that all security staff 
working at premises will wear high visibility jackets or vests at all times so that 
they can be readily identified.  
 

3. Condition 23 amended to include the requirement for those returning from the 
smoking area to pass through the metal search arch. 
 

 
Additional conditions added:  
 

1. All individuals identified as having been involved in the incident on 19 
September 2021 must be excluded on the Clubscan equipment to ensure that 
they cannot enter the premises again in future. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  18 October 2021 

2. The Premises Licence Holder shall provide to GMP a list of all individual door 
staff involved in the incident on 19 September 2021. The PLH shall retain a 
copy of that list at the premises at all times and shall produce a copy of that list 
upon demand by an authorised officer of a Responsible Authority. The 
Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that none of the individuals contained 
on that list shall be employed directly or through a third party external 
contactor in any capacity at the premises.  
 

3. All SIA door supervisors must wear body worn cameras with recording 
facilities, which must be operational and recording at all times the premises is 
open to trade. Door supervisors will be given training on how to use body worn 
videos and this training will be documented. 
 

4. There must be a clearly identifiable head door supervisor who can supervise, 
direct and if necessary, restrain the door supervisors during any incidents. 
 

5. The premises will have at least two senior management level members of staff 
at the premises at all times the premises is open to trade. When the general 
manager / DPS is absent the operations director (or equivalent rank) will be 
personally present to cover the role. 

 
Under the provisions of Section 53D of the Licensing Act (2003) the Hearing Panel 
reviewed the Interim Steps made on the 22 September 2021. 
  
The Hearing Panel heard from the Premises and from GMP who both stated that 
given the decision made on the full licence review, the interim step of suspension 
could now be withdrawn.  
 
As the Hearing Panel was satisfied the proposed steps upheld the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives, the Panel resolved it appropriate to withdraw the interim steps 
suspension as it was no longer necessary or proportionate. 
 
Decision 
 
To withdraw the Interim Steps. 
 
 
 


